The DeKalb County Commission met in regular session on Tuesday June 10, 2025 at 10:00 a.m.
in the DeKalb County Activities Building (Courthouse Annex). Those present were, Shane
Wootten serving as President Protem, Brent Rhodes, Ron Saferite and Lester Black. Absent was
President Ricky Harcrow (attending the quarterly RSA Board Meeting)

The meeting was called to order by President Protem Wootten with Mr. Wootten delivering the
Invocation, and Mr. Saferite leading the Pledge.

It was moved by Mr. Saferite and seconded by Mr. Rhodes with all members voting
affirmatively, motion carrying to dispense with the reading of the minutes and to accept them as
presented in written format.

Road Department

Update—Mr. Young stated that crews are hauling chert in D1 and D2. Due to the amount of rain,
several roads have washed out and it has made it difficult to keep up. Crews in all four Districts
are mowing right-of-ways, running Durapatchers (patching pot holes) and cleaning log jams
from under bridges around the county. He noted that 14 Mack Trucks were being auctioned this
week.

Engineer
CR-483 Resurfacing Project
Engineer Ben Luther presented Bid Tabs opened on June 5, 2025 for the CR 483 resurfacing
project from US Hwy 11 to the South end of the 159 Overpass Bridge. Three bids were received
as follows:

- Wiregrass Construction Company — $409,551.70

- Rogers Group — $433,750.00

- Alabama Grading & Excavation—$486,408.36.

Mr. Luther made the recommendation to award the bid to Wiregrass Construction Company who
had the lowest bid.

Mr. Saferite made a motion to approve. Seconded by Mr. Black. All members voting
affirmatively, motion carried to award the bid to Wiregrass Construction Company.

Scrap Metal Bid Award—Mr. Luther presented Bids Tabs for the selling of Scrap Metal located
at the Road Department. He stated that it consisted of old sign posts, pipe and used grader blades,
etc. Bids were received as follows:

- Scrap Dogs presented a bid of $18,275
- Valley Metal presented a bid for $14,500

Mr. Luther made the recommendation to award the bid to Scrap Dogs.

Mr. Rhodes made a motion to accept the recommendation. Seconded by Mr. Saferite. All
members voting affirmatively to award the bid to Scrap Dogs.

Mentone Acres Sub-Division Preliminary Plat—Mr. Luther presented a request from Mr. Scott
Farrar (Developer of Mentone acres Sub-Division located off CR-641 in Mentone). He stated
that it includes 27 lots, and a new road just under 4,000 feet. Mr. Luther stated that all
requirements have been met and made the recommendation to the Commission to approve the
development request.

Mr. Rhodes made a motion to accept the recommendation. Seconded by Mr. Black. All members
voting affirmatively, motion carried to grant the request.



CR-121 Speed Limit Resolution

County Engineer Ben Luther at the request of a senior member of the Sheriff’s Office asked the
Commission to set a 40 mph speed limit for CR-121 in District 4 from CR-27 north for one mile

and the remaining portion to CR-85 set at 35 mph.

Mr. Black made a motion to adopt. Mr. Rhodes Seconded the motion. All members voting
affirmatively, motion carried to adopt the following speed limit resolution:

State of Alabam
DeRath Counmy
RESOLUTION N, 25.0616-03

WHEREAS, the DeRalhy County Consnizaion on the bhaia of s congivocring emd tralGe
investigation determines tha the maximum speed permitted under Artcle 8, Tithe 32, Chapeer 34, Code
of Alabama, 1975 for Ceomty Roadd 121 from Coveny Bosd 27 10 Cousty Road 85 55 greaser than s
reasonalie and safe under the cenditions Found o exist on said paved aad

NOW THERFFORE IT IS RESOLVED, tha L proper maxiuum speed for Couwmy Rosd 121
froen Coanty Road 27 to County Road 35 is setas all tines as blilows:

. Fom Coanty Rexd 27 north forone (1 ymile, set st 40 MPH
2 The remseening portion te County Road §5, set o 35 MPH:

and no person shall opemte a mocor vehicle inexcess of the above set limits on said County Road 1212
IT IS FURTHER RESOLVEI. that aay viclzions of this Resolutsan shall be unlawful and

punishable purswant so Title 32, Chapter SA, Code of Alohamn 1975

ADOPFTED thisthe 105 day of June, 2024

=

~ S ald W

'i: (\ "3 ,",/ R_'-;L!-":OIT‘;\---;-_..P-Y\'-LxA'r*-".-
7 s
%, ot LA
Sune Woolwed

Distret | Conmissiomer

.

Roef Sakenire
Distrct 3 Conmissimer Dismrict 4 Commassaones

m;/,f;z/ A

Sheriff’s Office

Personnel—On behalf of Chief Edmondson, Chief Wright asked for the Commission’s approval

to transfer Logan Padgett from night shift Deputy to Certified Transport Deputy to replace Kerry
Monroe who recently transferred to Courthouse Security (note: Ivan Dougan was hired to fill the
position vacated by Kerry Monroe in Transport — Kyle Gainey will be leaving Transport to go to
a vacant CO position). Also, he requested to promote Deputy Tim Cowart from Part-time to Full-

time Deputy (to replace Logan Padgett).



Jail
Personnel—Chief Wright asked for the Commission’s approval for the following personnel
request:
- Accept the resignations of Corrections Officers Taylor Pendergrass and Sam Moses
- Hire Jordan Gonzales-Meija to replace CO Taylor Pendergrass
- Transfer Kyle Gainey from Transport Officer to Corrections to replace Sam Moses
- Accept the transfer of Deputy Logan Padgett to Certified Transport Deputy (replaces
Kyle Gainey position (officially replaces Kerry Monroe certified deputy position).

Mr. Saferite made a motion to approve both Sheriff’s Office and Jail Personnel requests.
Seconded by Mr. Rhodes. All members voting affirmatively, motion carried to approve the
personnel requests.

Tax Year 2024 Insolvents, Errors and Taxes in Litigation—Mr. Sharp at the request of Mr.
Wilks presented the Insolvents, Errors and Taxes in Litigation report for the tax year of 2024 and
requested the Commission’s authorization for President Harcrow to sign the necessary
documents.

Mr. Rhodes made a motion to approve the list. Mr. Black seconded the motion. All members
voting affirmatively, motion carried to approve as follows:

L il LR S|

ISRV EYTR, ERHOEE, LITGAYIONS AND DRE0LD TAX LIEVS FDE M AVD
USOIMLL ECTE I S00 VENTH AN TAKES |Y LITIGATION FOR FHEVHE'S Y10

THESTATE QIF ALABARG

Dckoalh kil

—

MU, TV W o B 1, Tl s st v i b Homed of Comane Cramsbssinnce of dd Coany, bkl
i g Ik gt ol Jums UFLE
T=icr Wilka .« Ton Colcwir al il Cuidehs | it Wi poyuoant &l
T R R Amavreent™, " Taws b Lkigaor®, ol "Lkl Tog | eve" o8 wses
forthe cumor year 380 W, ssenquin) by Conkt ol Al 1975 Sectios 48-5- 13, And siler o corciul
wrd kg acurieg vy of skl sepents b 3ab) Brasd, il v ceasidornd erad adjuipre thal skl
ealkackar bat ol bivaud arodii pe s (ieal s bersere with ke Cramgnd ke B iy Relinsd o smods:

T Eri: SIE T 20 = TR ] e s s £ 5 15 5.8 5 i 88 608 65 6 z .53
—ETHII T T T T M B e & e 5 ﬂm!

- Hehea] —— — Ti1&E6
e B = e —— e ] 134 55
o FEBlE ————— e e ) 11T, i) A7)

I [ e & 137, BEa K|

Toos i Libpaimee Sl [mvey o LETRMR] weeeome s s s rran i H.15
- Spldier ——— 1 FYT LT Y P 5- IiM

w FEE e s i i i 45 13

Umsndil Tas Licis Siale Taacs = I m—— e LR 1%
o= by - e G A33 4G
COUBIEEED e e LI L

Aral sl Codlocior b o made bix repan For Nl olkivases of the e calieory bl of Irsaborn
Toxs e the rrevicis paw 30 30, i rewieed by Cade ofl Ala. FI73, Soosion 40-5-19 aad) e B
leragen mmk 9 [lhivdig @inaroo ool Cnlkaoier of gach [eadves] Tass i be ey hove bom

EREEk W el il b
Suk Tavs — Gopgnl ———e s e & T [
= Sobdier S TR
o Rk ST - JRLAD

) wid Cobozar (s abe alkedd arcdil B e folimeing s in Bigaies Bw ke prodes soorish
rwhich bl been sraklp koolleo w ke

Lipaerad Sakdicr Seaeel
e Tk - am 3 L0 T LR EL]
bt r] g nm & L - [
s i | 11 Ifn 5 am % [
Mo i__ LR i A § in.m
Livon unalr v hasaldes  Plsh ooy of Jurs ~dahy

%___

T Tl ol s PAR, oo e 0% ] 1 s . o gl o
——— - i Sl iy ol B By




COA Personnel

Mr. Sharp, at the request of COA Director Ms. McCamy, requested the Commission’s approval
to hire Vicky Knight (*) as Fort Payne Senior Center Manager to replace Lynn King who
resigned.

Mr. Saferite made a motion, seconded by Mr. Black, all members voting affirmatively, motion
carried.

*Following the meeting Ms. McCamy contacted County Administrator Mr. Sharp to notify him that Ms. Knight
decided not accept the position.

CDBG-CV Budget Revision & Resolution—County Administrator Matt Sharp requested the
Commission approve the following Budget Revision and Resolution for an additional $100,000
from ADECA for the Cartersville and Kilpatrick storm shelter projects.

Mr. Black made a motion to approve. Seconded by Mr. Saferite. All members voting
affirmatively, motion carried to approve the following both the Budget Amendment and
Resolution:

RESOLUTION No. 25-0610-01
AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AMENDMENT
FOR GRANT FUNDS THROUGH
THE STATE OF ALABAMA’S CDBG-CV PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the DeKalb County Commission has received 2020 Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) Coronavirus (CV) Program funds under Project #CV-NC-20-023 for a pandemic
response facility in the Cartersville and Kilpatrick Communities; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held in the Commission Chambers on March 25, 2025 10
discuss the need to amend/revise the project to request an additional $100,000 in CDBG/CV Funds to
offsel inflationary and unforeseen construction costs related to the Cartersville and Kilpatrick Projects.

THEREFORE, the DeKalb County Commission is submitting a Formal Amendment request to
the Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs (ADECA) requesting a budgetary increase

of 5100000 1o offset these unforeseen construction Costs,

THAT, Ricky Harcrow, President, is hereby authorized 1o sign and submit all required
documents to ADECA requesting approval of the formal Amendment

ADOPTED THIS THE 10" DAY OF JUNE, 2025,

\
o — )

[' .i\ Q }\\\ (UACA)

By:
Ri¢ky Harcrow, President

ATTEST:

M)

Matt . Sharp
County Adm' istrator




Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs
Cares Act CDBG-CV Budget/Financial Report

Jurisdiction Name: DeKalb County Commission Date of Report
Project Number CV-NC-020-023 Budget/Report Number
CDBG
1 2 3 4
Original Budget/
Last Approved Budget Revision/ Budget Adjustment
Activity Total Activity Cost Budget Final Expenditure or Deobligation
(3+6) (3-2)
Acquisition $0.00 | 1§
Rehabilitation $0.00
Caonstruction $143,730.00 $43,730.00 $143,730.00 $100.000.00 |
Engineering/Architecture | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Business Grant/Loan '30.00 |
Equipment k $436,270.00 $436,270.00 $436,270.00 $0.00
Health Services | $0.00 1
Broadband Services | $0.00 \
Water Infrastructure 30.00 __
Sewer |Infrastructure | $0.00
Rental Assistance | $0.00 | B
Utility Assistance _80.00 |
Food Distribution $0.00
Pubfic Services 30.00
30.00 )
$0.00
Subtotal $580,000.00 $480,000.00 $580,000.00 $100,000,00
General Program Admin $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
Total $600,000.00 $500,000.00 $600,000.00 $100,000.00

Mayors/Chairman's /. \

). W | ADECA Program Supervisor
Signature and Date: L\ \" Ny

k\ [ 1A !I, U Signature and Date:

. i
ADEGA Division Chief
Reason for revision/amendment/deobligation: Signature and Date:

To offset unfareseen inflationary constructio costs related to these projects
Original to Accounting, Copy to Grant Administrater, Copy to IDIS, and Copy 1o Project Files

ACCA Legislative Committee Appointment—Mr. Sharp asked the Commission to approve the
appointment of Commission President Ricky Harcrow who was nominated by majority vote to
the 2026 ACCA Legislative Committee.

Mr. Saferite made a motion to approve. Seconded by Mr. Black. All members voting
affirmatively, motion carried to appoint Mr. Harcrow as the 2026 ACCA Legislative Committee.

ARPA Update—EMA Director Michael Posey addressed the audience giving a brief update on
the CAD (computer aided dispatch) project. He stated that this project should go “live” in August
and thanked all committee members. He also discussed the P25 Project. A separate grant is being
used to erect a tower at the Little site.

Mr. Sharp gave an update on the ARPA Funds noting that less than $500,000 was left to be
expended as follows:

Crossville Water Project $158,140.80 ($400,000 Project — 90 days)
CAD Project $264,253.60 ($1,321,268 Project — August 2025)
P25 Project $48,942.03 ($1,246,589.25 Project — undetermined)

President Protem Wootten and Commissioners thanked Mr. Sharp for the time he has invested in
finding projects that qualify for the allocation of ARPA Funds.

2025 “Back to School” Sales Tax Holiday Resolution—President Protem Wootten addressed the
audience stating that the 2025 “Back-to-School” Sales Tax Holiday will be Friday July 18—Sunday July
20, 2025, and made the recommendation to adopt a Resolution for the County’s participation.




Mr. Rhodes made a motion to approve. Seconded by Mr. Saferite. All members voting affirmatively,
motion carried to adopt the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION No. 240610-02
RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR DeKALB COUNTY'S
PARTICIPATION IN THE “SALFS TAX HOLIDAY"

AS AUTHORIZED BY ACT NO. 2006-574 AND AMENDED BY ACT 2017-120

WHEREAS, during its 2006 Regular Session, the Alabama legislaure enacted Aot 2006-574,
cllective July 1, 2006 {amended by Act 20001 7-120), which provides an exempoon of the state sakes and use
Lax lor certan non-commercial purchases relivied 10 school clothing and supplics on the third Frday weekend
m July of cacl year; and

WHEREAS these Acts authorize the County Commission 1o provide [or an exciption of county
siles and wse taxes for purchases of items covered by the Acts during the same tme period in which the state
sales andd use 1ax exemption is in place, provided a resolution to that ¢ffect is adopted at keast thivty days prior
10 1Z:01 am on the third Friday in July; aned

WHEREAS, the DeKalb County Commission has allirmatively voted to grant the exemption of
county sales and use taxes on purchases covered by these Acts during e third Friday weekend of July 20025,
beginning at 12:01 axm, on July 18, 2025 ad ending at vvelve midnight on Susiday, July 20, 2023, the thind
Friday weckewd of July in 2025; and

WHEREAS, the exemption ol certain county sales and use taxes for the third Friday weekend of
July 2025, herein adopled is an amendment to the eomnty’s sales and use tax levy warmanling notice to the
Alabami Deparunent of Revenue as provided in Code of Alabama 1975 § 11-51-210¢c),

WHEREFORE BE I'T' RESOLVED BY THE DeKALB COUNTY COMMISSION that it docs
hereby provide for an exemaption of the county sales and use tax on purdhases of items covered by these Acts
beginning at 12:01 aum, on July 18, 2025 and endiug at twelve midniglt one Sundday, July 20, 2025,

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the DeKalb County Commission hias caused this Resolution 1o be
executed m s name and on us hehall by us President istlie 10th day of June, 2025,
; %

S // Ricky Harcrow, Commission President
2y i

19', dminsiaior

President Protem Wootten notified the audience that the next meeting will be on Tuesday, July 8,
2025 and asked for a motion to adjourn.

Mr. Saferite made a motion to adjourn. The President Protem declared no objections, and

ordered the meeting adjourned.

ABSENT
Ricky Harcrow, President

Shane Wootten, President Protem

Brent Rhodes, Commissioner District 11

Ron Saferite, Commissioner District 111

Lester Black, Commissioner District IV




